prepayments in the securities portfolio are reinvested in like instruments, and the Company bases theMBS prepayment assumptions

on industry estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. The Company also uses

different interest rate scenarios and yield curves to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on

different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and these differences are reflected in the

different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its earnings simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously

shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario, based on implied forward rates and futures curves. The analysis assesses

the impact on net interest income over a 12-month period after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100 bps up to 300

bps. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index below zero.

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate shocks

modeled for balances at the period ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 (dollars in thousands):

Change In Net Interest Income

December 31,

2022

December 31,

2021

% %

Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points 11.73 30.15

+200 basis points 8.25 20.39

+100 basis points 4.65 10.33

Most likely rate scenario — —

-100 basis points (3.18) (9.20)

-200 basis points (7.40) (13.62)

If an institution is asset sensitive its assets reprice more quickly than its liabilities and net interest income would be expected to

increase in a rising interest rate environment, and decrease in a falling interest rate environment. If an institution is liability

sensitive its liabilities reprice more quickly than its assets and net interest income would be expected to decrease in a rising

interest rate environment and increase in a falling interest rate environment.

From a net interest income perspective, the Company was less asset sensitive as of December 31, 2022 compared to its position

[…]

an increasing interest rate environment, the Company would expect an increase in net interest income as interest-earning assets

re-price at higher rates than interest-bearing deposits.

Economic Value Simulation Modeling

Economic value simulation modeling is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest

rate environments. The Company calculates the economic values based on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value

of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic value over

different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The Company uses the

same assumptions in the economic value simulation model as in the earnings simulation model. The economic value simulation

model uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

58

The following table reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value

simulation for the balances at the period ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 (dollars in thousands):

Change In Economic Value of Equity

December 31,

2022

December 31,

2021

% %

Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points (12.32) (6.85)

+200 basis points (8.41) (3.55)

+100 basis points (4.25) (1.22)

Most likely rate scenario — —

-100 basis points 3.55 (4.82)

-200 basis points 6.41 (12.89)

As of December 31, 2022, the Company’s economic value of equity is generally less asset sensitive in a rising interest rate

environment compared to its position as of December 31, 2021 primarily due to the composition of the Consolidated Balance

Sheets, changes in the pricing characteristics and assumptions of certain deposits and also due to the implementation of interest

rate derivative strategies.

Liquidity

Liquidity represents an institution’s ability to meet present and future financial obligations through either the sale or maturity of

existing assets or the acquisition of additional funds through liability management. Liquid assets include cash, interest-bearing